
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the Investment and Pension 
Fund Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 8 June 2017 Email: stephanie.lewis@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Stephanie Lewis

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 16th June, 2017

A meeting of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.00 
am in the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2017. 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Internal Audit Report for 2016/17 and Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 (Pages 5 - 14)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/51).

5 Training Review 2016/17 and Training Plan 2017/18 (Pages 15 - 24)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/52).



6 Investment Management Report (Pages 25 - 32)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/53).

7 Funding Strategy Statement (Pages 33 - 44)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/54).

8 Actuarial Services Contract Review (Pages 45 - 48)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/55).

9 Applications for Admitted Body Status 

The following applications for admitted body status have been approved since the last meeting of 
the Committee:

(a) North Tawton Primary and Holsworthy Primary schools have awarded catering contracts to 
Compass Contract Services with effect from February 2017.  Two separate admission 
agreements will be entered into in order for a total of four staff to remain in the LGPS.  Both 
admission agreements are on a closed basis.

10 Dates of Future Meetings 

The Committee will meet at 10am on Friday 15 September 2017, Friday 17 November 2017 and 
Friday 23 February 2018. 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

11 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than the 
County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by 
virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

12 Brunel Pension Partnership - Progress Report (Pages 49 - 76)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/56).

13 Private Debt (Pages 77 - 92)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/57).

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Devon County Council
Councillors Y Atkinson, C Channon, A Connett, R Edgell, R Gilbert and R Hosking

Unitary and District Councils
Councillors P Edwards (Exeter - LGA Devon), L Parker-Delaz-Ajete (Plymouth City Council), J O’Dwyer (Torbay 
Council), M Hicks (Exeter LGA) and M Lowry (Plymouth City Council)

Other Employment Rep
D Healy (Datmoor National Park Authority)

Union and Retired Members: Observers Non-Voting
R Francecshini, C Lomax and J Rimron

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this 
meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Acces
[...]
the following instructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
24/02/17

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

24 February 2017 

Present:-

Devon County Council
Councillors R Gilbert (Chairman), C Channon, R Edgell, D Hannon, R Hill and R Hosking.

Other Employers
P Edwards, D Healy, J O’Dwyer and L Parker Delaz Ajete

Unison and Retired Members: Non Voting Observers
R Franceschini, C Lomax and J Rimron 

Also in attendance 
Mr A Bowman and Mr W Nicholls (Devon Pension Board)

Apologies:-
Councillor D Hannon

* 31  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2016 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 32  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 33  Brunel Pension Partnership - Progress Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/14) outlining progress 
with the establishment of the Brunel Pension Partnership including the recruitment of the 
Company Board, appointment of a Devon Representative on the Oversight Board, 
appointment of an Administrator to act as a custodian bank to safeguard investment assets 
and process transactions, and budgeted costs for 2017/18. The Committee noted that all ten 
administering authorities had now approved the full business case. 

The Committee noted that each administering authority would appoint a representative to sit 
on the Oversight Board and that the final terms of reference had yet to be agreed; however 
discussions concerning employee representatives on the Board were still ongoing. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Donna Healy, and

RESOLVED

(a) that the Devon representative on the Brunel Pension Partnership Oversight Board and the 
Devon shareholder representative for the Brunel Pension Partnership Limited company be 
appointed at the Devon County Council Annual Meeting on 25 May 2017;

(b) that the Committee noted the progress with establishing the Brunel Pension Partnership 
Limited company.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
24/02/17

* 34  Investment Management Report

The Committee noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/15) on the current fund 
values and asset allocations compared to the target set allocation as at 31 December 2016.

The Committee acknowledged that the value of the fund had increased to £3.777 billion over 
the period with an absolute return of +13.6% over the year to date, compared to the fund 
benchmark of +13%.  Equities were more than 2.5% over the target allocation; however there 
were no plans to rebalance pending consideration of the strategic investment review. Whilst 
the Fund performance was ahead of benchmark, concerns were raised around the 
performance of the active equity and bond managers who had underperformed their 
benchmarks. 

* 35  Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18

The Committee received and noted the report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/16) setting out 
the proposed treasury management strategy for managing the cash held by the Pension Fund 
for 2017/18.  The Committee were advised that the strategy was consistent with that agreed 
for 2016/17 and the target return for investments would remain at 0.40%, in line with the 
County Council’s target. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor O’Dwyer, and

RESOLVED that the Committee adopted the Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18 as 
set out within the Report. 

* 36  Applications for Admitted Body Status

The Committee noted that the following applications for admitted body status had been 
approved under delegated powers:
 
(a) South West Highways: from 1st April 2017 30 staff currently in the LGPS with Amey will 
either transfer back to Plymouth or on to South West Highways; the agreement will be on a 
closed basis.

(b) Ivybridge Academy: from 1st April 2017 one member of staff will transfer under this closed 
agreement.

(c) Queen Elizabeth Academy from 1st April 2017, 13 members of staff will transfer under this 
closed agreement.

* 37  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other 
than the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information 
Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

* 38  Strategic Investment Review

(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded, no representations having been received to such 
consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the  Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012).

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
24/02/17

The Committee received the report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/18) looking at the long 
term investment strategy of the Pension Fund. 

It was then MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Edgell, and                

RESOLVED 

(a) that the target allocations for Equities and Bonds be revised as set out in the report;

(b) that in principle, the Fund should look to reduce its overweight to UK equities by 
reallocating to overseas equities which were underweight. As a consequence the County 
Treasurer in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to move up to £100m from UK 
passive equities to overseas passive equities, if market conditions provide an opportunity and 
the appropriate trigger points are hit; 

(c) that the remaining Wellington allocation to global bonds (around £70m) be moved on a 
phased basis to their multi-sector credit fund;

(d) that Officers explore opportunities to collaborate with other Brunel funds to invest in 
private markets, and a further report be brought to a future meeting of the Committee;

(e) that the medium to long term proposals set out in paragraphs 3.7 and 3.8 be approved in 
principle, subject to further review.

* 39  Re-admittance of Press and Public

It was then MOVED by Councillor Gilbert SECONDED by Councillor Channon, and 

RESOLVED that the press and public be now readmitted to the meeting.

* 40  Investment Strategy Statement

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/17) outlining new 
requirements for the each LGPS administering authority to have in place a new Investment 
Strategy Statement by 1 April drawing on the Strategic Review and the requirement to pool 
investments. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Channon, and

RESOLVED that the proposed Investment Strategy Statement replacing the Fund’s existing 
Statement of Investment Principles be approved, subject to the removal of the last sentence 
in point b of the Social, Environmental and Corporate Governance Policy, in line with 
Environment Agency policy.

* 41  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other 
than the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information 
Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.

* 42  Legal Action against the Royal Bank of Scotland

(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded, no representations having been received to such 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
24/02/17

consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the  Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012).

The Committee noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/19) on the legal action 
taken against the Royal Bank of Scotland.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.30 am

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
CT/17/51  

Investment and Pension Fund Committee 
16th June 2017 

Annual Internal Audit Report 2016/17 and the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 

 
Report of the County Treasurer  
 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination 
by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendations: 

(a) the Committee formally accepts the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2016/17.  

(b) the Committee formally approves the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18. 

(c) members authorise the Assistant County Treasurer Investments to execute the 
Service Level Agreement relating to the Internal Audit Plan. 

 

1. Annual Internal Report – 2016/17 

1.1.  The Head of Devon Audit Partnership is required to provide the Authority with an 
assurance on the system of internal control of the Fund. This is set out in the Annual 
Report at Appendix 1  

1.2.  Overall, and based on work performed during 2016/17, Internal Audit is able to provide 
reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Fund’s internal control 
environment. Further explanation of this is provided in the Annual Report. 

 

2. Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 and the Service Level Agreement 

2.1. Under the Local Government Act 1972 the Authority, and specifically the Chief Financial 
Officer (the County Treasurer), has a statutory duty to “make arrangements for the proper 
administration of their financial affairs”. Assurance that this is the case is given through the 
reporting of Internal Audit. The audits are carried out in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 and in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
2.2. The Internal Auditors for the Pension Fund are responsible for providing assurance that 

financial and other systems are operating effectively and in line with legislation and the 
Authority’s financial regulations. This is achieved through two audit plans: one for the 
Devon Pension Fund and one for Peninsula Pensions. 
 

2.3. The Internal Audit Service for the Pension Fund is delivered by the Devon Audit 
Partnership. This is a shared service arrangement between Devon County Council, Torbay 
Council and Plymouth City Council constituted under section 20 of the Local Government 
Act 2000 
 

2.4. The audit plans for the financial year 2017/18 allow for up to 40 days of internal audit 
support for the Pension Fund and 45 days of internal audit support for Peninsula Pensions. 
Further detail is set out in Appendix 1 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
3. Other relevant information 

3.1. The Devon Pension Board has previously cons
[...]
ults of these assessments will be used to identify areas of knowledge that require 

additional training and future training sessions will be designed to incorporate these 
requirements. 
 

3. Training Plan 2017-18 

3.1. The 2017/18 Training Plan is attached at Appendix 1 and sets out a proposal for training to 
be provided over the year in order to ensure that both the Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee and the Pension Board have the knowledge and skills required in accordance 
with the CIPFA Code. 

Page 16

Agenda Item 5



 
3.2. Since the plan was reviewed by the Pension Board in April a couple of changes have been 

made. It was originally intended to hold a 90 minute briefing session before the first 
committee meeting following the county council elections as an induction for new 
members, with a later start time for the formal committee meeting. However, there are only 
two new members of the committee following the elections, and therefore it was decided to 
brief the two new members individually, rather than hold a briefing session prior to the 
committee. The Training Plan has been amended accordingly.  

3.3. In addition, the Chairman has suggested that the Committee and Pension Board be given 
the opportunity to visit Peninsula Pensions offices at Great Moor House, and this has been 
built into the plan. The visit is proposed to take place on the afternoon of the September 
committee meeting following the conclusion of the meeting. 

3.4. The Training Plan also outlines how the training needs of staff are assessed and 
implemented, and sets out the requirements on senior officers responsible for the Pension 
Fund, and the issues that they will need to focus on over the year. 

 

4. Training Register 

4.1. A register of attendance at each of the training events is maintained by officers. 
 

4.2. The attendance register for 2016-17 is shown at Appendix 2. 
 

5. Conclusion 

5.1. The Investment and Pension Fund Committee is asked to approve the 
[...]
y, Heather Member Representative √ √ √ -

Lewis, Cheryl Member Representative - √ n/a n/a

Nicholls, William Independent Member √ - √ √

Randall Johnson, Sara Devon County Council n/a √ √ √

Shipp, Colin Member Representative √ √ - √

Smith, Graham Devon and Cornwall Police - √ √ √

Investment and Pension Fund Committee

Pension Board

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Appendix 2

Page 24

Agenda Item 5



 
CT/17/53 

Investment & Pension Fund Committee 
16 June 2017 

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT  

 
Report of the County Treasurer 

  

All recommendations contained in this report are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendations:  

(i) That the Investment Management Report be noted; 
(ii) That the Committee note compliance with the 2017/18 Treasury Management 

Strategy. 
(iii) That the County Treasurer in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to move 

up to £100m from UK passive equities to overseas passive equities (North America 
and Japan), if market conditions provide an opportunity and the appropriate trigger 
points are hit. 

     

      

1) FUND VALUE AND ASSET ALLOCATION 
 

The table below shows the Fund value and the asset allocation for the Fund compared to the 
target asset allocation as at 31 March 2017. 
 
Fund Value and Asset Allocation 
 

Fund Value 

as at 

31.03.17

Target 

allocation 

2016/17

Target 

allocation 

2017/18

Fund asset 

allocation at 

31.03.17

Variation 

from 2017/18 

Target

£m % % % %

Fixed Interest

Bonds 429.7 14.0 12.0 11.0

Cash 86.9 2.0 1.0 2.2

516.6 16.0 13.0 13.2 +0.2

Equities

Passive Equities 1,713.1 40.0 43.0 43.6

Active Equities 597.5 15.0 15.0 15.2

2,310.6 55.0 58.0 58.8 +0.8

Diversified Growth Funds 581.1 15.0 15.0 14.8 -0.2

Alternatives

Property 363.0 10.0 10.0 9.2

Infrastructure 157.5 4.0 4.0 4.0

520.5 14.0 14.0 13.2 -0.8

Total Fund 3,928.8 100.0 100.0 100.0  
 

• The Fund value as at 31st March 2017 stood at £3,928.8 million, an increase of £150m over 
the quarter, and a total increase of £593m over the financial year.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 
• The table shows the target allocation for 2016/17, and the revised target allocation for 2017/18 

as set out in the Investment Strategy Statement approved at the February committee meeting, 
following the strategic asset allocation review undertaken by Mercer. Following the revision of 
the target allocations, the actual allocations are all within 1% of the target and no action is 
required to rebalance between asset classes. 

• The following table gives the geographical split of the Fund’s equity allocations against the 
FTSE World geographical weightings: 

 
Geographical Split of Equity Allocation compared to the FTSE All World Index 
 

UK Europe North Japan Asia/Pacific Emerging

Ex UK America (ex Japan) Markets

Fund 42.8 15.0 23.9 4.6 1.7 12.0

FTSE All World 6.1 14.9 55.8 8.5 5.9 8.8

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

 
 

• The table shows that the Fund has an over-exposure to the UK and a significant under-
exposure to North America compared to the world market. There is also a smaller under-
exposure to Japan, while the exposure to Europe and the combined exposure to Asia/Pacific 
(ex Japan) and Emerging Markets is about right. It was agreed at the February committee that 
in principle, the Fund should look to reduce its overweight to UK equities by reallocating to 
overseas equities, predominantly to US equities with a small proportion to Japanese equities. 
It was agreed that the County Treasurer in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to 
move up to an initial £100m from UK passive equities to overseas passive equities, if market 
conditions provided an opportunity and appropriate trigger points were hit. Market conditions 
over the last four months have not presented the appropriate opportunity and no action has 
been taken. It is proposed that the trigger points continue to be monitored over the period up 
to the next committe
[...]
on 
by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendations:  (a) That the Committee approves the use of the National LGPS 

Framework Agreement to secure a new contract for Actuarial 
Services. 

 
                                   (b) That the appointment process and final decisions be delegated 

to the County Treasurer in consultation with the Chairman. 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The Devon Pension Fund requires the professional services of an actuary in order to carry 
out the triennial actuarial valuation of the Fund and a variety of other tasks.  

1.2. Barnett Waddingham was awarded the contract to provide actuarial services to the Devon 
Pension Fund for four years from February 2010, with the option to extend for a further two 
periods of two years. The contract was extended in February 2014 and again in February 
2016. The final extension period is due to expire in February 2018, and it is therefore 
proposed to review and re-tender the contract. 

 

2. Actuarial Services 

2.1. The main function of the Fund Actuary is to carry out the statutory triennial actuarial 
valuation of the Pension Fund. The actuarial valuation sets out the Fund’s assets and 
liabilities, based on a set of actuarial assumptions, and reviews the financial position of the 
Fund. It also sets the contribution rates for each employer in the Fund for the following 
three years. 

2.2. In addition to the triennial valuation, the Actuary also carries out accounting valuations for 
the Fund and the Fund’s constituent employers on an annual basis. If an employer ceases 
to have active members in the Fund the Actuary will carry out a closure valuation to 
calculate an exit payment for the employer to ensure all their future liabilities are covered. 
The Actuary will also advise on the content of the Funding Strategy Statement, and carry 
out employer risk assessments, cash flow analyses and assessments of the cost of 
pension arrangements for any new admitted bodies resulting from C
[...]
at the four providers listed in section 3.5 above be 
invited to take part in a mini-competition exercise, in accordance with the framework 
agreement. 

4.3. It is proposed that the appointment process and final decisions be delegated to the County 
Treasurer in consultation with the Chairman. 

 
 
 
Mary Davis 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
List of Background Papers - Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:   Mark Gayler 
Tel No:  (01392) 383621 Room G97 

Page 47

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 49

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 77

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Internal Audit Report for 2016/17 and Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18
	5 Training Review 2016/17 and Training Plan 2017/18
	6 Investment Management Report
	7 Funding Strategy Statement
	8 Actuarial Services Contract Review
	12 Brunel Pension Partnership - Progress Report
	13 Private Debt



Minutes of the meeting


INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
16/06/17

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

16 June 2017 

Present:-

Devon County Council
Councillors Y Atkinson, C Channon, R Gilbert (Chairman), and R Hosking.

Other Employers
P Edwards, J O’Dwyer and L Parker Delaz Ajete

Unison and Retired Members: Non Voting Observers
R Franceschini, C Lomax and J Rimron 

Apologies:-
Councillors D Healy, A Connett and R Edgell

Also in attendance
Mr A Bowman (Devon Pension Board)

* 1  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2017 be signed as a correct 
record.

* 2  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 3  Internal Audit Report for 2016/17 and Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/51) on the Annual 
Internal Audit Report 2016/17 and Internal Audit Plan 2017/18.  

Internal Audit was able to provide reasonable assurance on the adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Devon Pension Fund’s internal control environment during 2016/17.  The Internal Audit 
Plan for 2017/18 allowed for up to 40 days of internal audit support for the Pension Fund and 
45 days of internal audit support for Peninsula Pensions and will be delivered by the Devon 
Audit Partnership. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Parker Delaz-Ajete and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2016/17 be accepted;

(b) that the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be approved;

(c) that the Assistant County Treasurer be authorised to execute the Service Level Agreement 
relating to the Internal Audit Plan.

* 4  Training Review 2016/17 and Training Plan 2017/18



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
16/06/17

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/52) outlining the 
training to be provided over the next year which would ensure that both the Investment & 
Pension Fund Committee and the Pension Board had the knowledge and skills required in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Public Sector Pensions Finance Knowledge 
and Skills.

The Chairman emphasised the importance of Members attending training to ensure that they 
were fully equipped to consider the business of the Committee, and urged all Members of the 
Committee to make attending these sessions a priority.

Members were advised that a visit to the Peninsula Pensions Offices at Great Moor House 
would take place following the meeting on 15 September 2017 and the next training event 
would take place in October 2017.

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Hosking and 

RESOLVED the 2017/18 Training Plan be approved and adopted.

* 5  Investment Management Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/53) on the current 
Fund Value and Asset Allocation.  

The County Treasurer reported that the value of the fund as at 31 March 2017 stood at 
£3,928,800,000 an increase of £150,000,000 over the last quarter and a total increase of 
£593,000,000 over the financial year. The County Treasurer highlighted that the Fund had an 
over-exposure to the UK market and significant under-exposure to North America and Japan 
markets.  The Fund would look to reduce its overweight to UK equities by reallocating to 
overseas equities predominantly in the US and Japan, by moving up to an initial 
£100,000,000 from UK passive equities to overseas passive equities if market conditions 
provided the opportunity and if trigger points were met.  

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Parker Delaz Ajete and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Report and compliance with the 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy be 
noted;

(b) that the County Treasurer, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to move up 
to £100,000,000 from UK passive equities to overseas passive equities (North America and 
Japan) if market conditions provided an opportunity and the appropriate trigger points were 
hit. 

* 6  Funding Strategy Statement

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/54) outlining the revised 
Funding Strategy Statement following the outcome of the recent Actuarial Valuation and 
updated regulations, practice and actuarial assumptions.  It set out the Pension Fund’s 
policies relating to the Pension Fund’s funding objectives and  management of the cost of the 
benefits provided under the Local Government Pension Scheme and the objectives/strategy 
for setting employer contribution rates, prepared in accordance with Regulation 58 of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013.

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Channon, and 

RESOLVED that the Report be noted and the Funding Strategy be endorsed.



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
16/06/17

* 7  Actuarial Services Contract Review

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/55) outlining the 
expiration of the Pension Fund’s current Actuarial Services Contract with Barnett 
Waddingham and the need to review and re-tender the contract.  The current provider had 
been awarded the contract in February 2010 which had been extended in February 2014 and 
February 2016 respectively, and would now expire in February 2018. The main function of the 
Fund Actuary was to carry out the statutory triennial actuarial valuation of the Pension Fund 
and set out the Fund’s assets and liabilities, based on actuarial assumptions.  It also reviewed 
the financial position of the Fund and set out the contribution rates for each employer in the 
Fund for the following three years. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Atkinson, SECONDED by Councillor O’Dwyer, and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the use of the National LGPS Framework Agreement to secure a new contract for 
Actuarial Services be approved;

(b) that the appointment process and final decisions be delegated to the County Treasurer in 
consultation with the Chairman.

.

* 8  Applications for Admitted Body Status

The Committee noted that the following applications for admitted body status had been 
approved under delegated powers:

(a) North Tawton Primary and Holsworthy Primary Schools had awarded catering contracts 
to Compass Contract Services with effect from February 2017.  Two separate admission 
agreements would be entered into in order for a total of four staff to remain in the LGPS.  Both 
admission agreements were on a closed basis. 

* 9  Dates of Future Meetings

Friday 15 September 2017, Friday 17 November 2017 and Friday 23 February 2018 all at 
10.30am.

[Dates of future meetings can be found on the Council’s website at:
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Act=earlier&CId=187&D=201802231030
&MD=ielistmeetings ]

* 10  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than 
the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

11  Brunel Pension Partnership - Progress Report

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Act=earlier&CId=187&D=201802231030&MD=ielistmeetings
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Act=earlier&CId=187&D=201802231030&MD=ielistmeetings


INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
16/06/17

(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded, no representations having been received to such 
consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the  Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012).

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/56) outlining the 
progress made to form the Brunel Pension Partnership Limited company. 

It was then MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Channon, and                

RESOLVED

(a) the progress with establishing the Brunel Pension Partnership Limited company be noted;

(b) that the County Treasurer, as the Section 151 Officer, be authorised to act as the 
nominated Shareholder Representative for the Brunel Pension Partnership.

* 12  Private Debt

(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded, no representations having been received to such 
consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the  Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012).

The Committee received the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/57) outlining allocations 
of the Pension Fund to private debt. 

It was then MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Hosking, and                

RESOLVED

(a) that an allocation of 3% of the Pension Fund to the private debt asset class be agreed 
and an initial sum of £150,000,000 be allocated;

(b) that Bluebay be appointed to provide European exposure to the private debt asset class 
through the Bluebay Senior Loan Fund I;

(c) that Golub be appointed to provide a US exposure to the private debt asset class through 
the Golub Capital Partners International Fund 11;

(d) that the Fund’s Strategic allocation to private debt should be split 60% to Bluebay and 
40% to Golub.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.50 am


